Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
Caparo Vehicle Technologtes Limuted 05755850
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8391 of 2015
District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insent full name(s) and We (a) David Matthew Hammond Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave
address(es) of

admunst@tor(s) 5 dmimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(6) Insert dates (b} 19 October 2015 (b) 18 April 2016

(S il

Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated 18 May 2016

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact nformation 1n the

box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes 7 More London Riversde, London, SE1 2RT

House to contact you 1if there 15 a query on the form

The contact mformanon that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record Tel 0207213 3362
DX Number DX Exchange
When you hawe completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*ASTCWHP4" 6
A12 20/05/2016 #al

COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwc co uk/caparo

I

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 October 2015 to 18
April 2016

Caparo Vehicle Technologies
Limited
(in Administration)

18 May 2016 High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Case no. 8391 of 2015

pwc




www pwce co uk/caparo

Contents

Abbrewviations and definmitions 2
Keymessages )
P:“g;ms::)fmt—h;&dmimstratlon S __;
;;p;d;A Rece;—t;_nd pa)ﬂl_l;;l; o N ; 1;
AppendixB Bxpemses e
Appendix C Remmunerat;;l updat: S 14
AppendixD Preadmmstroncosts
z;;ptnan_du_(_E _Other mformation 28

Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited (in Admimstration) PwC » Contents




Abbreviations and definitions |

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used durng this report

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limuted

Admnistrators Dawvid Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave 1

Fum PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industres Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realsations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Matenal Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
1.td, all of which entered admimistration on 19 Octeber 2015

Flc Caparo Industnes Plc (in Admiistration), a Group company

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1686

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B1 1A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds m

accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured creditors

Creditors with security 1n respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
1A86

Secured Lenders

Barclays Bank Ple and Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Pension Scheme

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential creditors

Generally, creditors with claims for

1 unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the period of four menths before 19
October 2015,

2 accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015, and
3 unpaid pension contnbutions n certain circumstances

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Department
for Business, Innovations & Skills, which authorises and pays the statutory claims
of employees of nsolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996




SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice (1ssued by regulatory authornties, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Unsecured creditors

Creditors who are nerther secured nor preferential

ROT claims Claims to retentton of title over goods suppled to the Company but not paid for
before the Administrators’ appointment

IDF Invoice discounting facility

DBIS Department of Business Innovation and Skills

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the admnistration of the Company 1n the six months since our
appointment on 19 October 2015

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know

Current estimate
Class of creditor (pin £) Timing

Secured creditors

- Secured Lenders 100p/E Completed
- Penston Scheme** 100p/E Uncertain
Preferential creditors 100p/E Uncertain
Unsecured creditors Uncertain Uncertan

*Please note this guidance on dundends 1s only an indication and should not be used as the mamn basis of any bad debt prowvsion or debt
trading

** This is only 1n respect to the Pension Scheme’s reductble amount {which the pension scheme heas calculated to be £3 2m) secured across
the Group and not in respect of s fixed charge over two Group properties, the outcome of which 1s uncertain

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group Prior to the Admimstration, the
Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders The relevant debts were being collected by the Secured
Lenders’ agent {as opposed to the Administrators} and subsequently by the respective purchasers (detailed
below), and the net funds received have reduced the amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the business and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders were recently repaid 1n full

The level of preferential creditors has significantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salaries as part of the trading costs Based on current estimates, we
anticipate that preferential ereditors will be paid in full

We stated 1n our proposals that we believed there would be no funds available to distribute to unsecured
creditors other than by the prescribed part We now anticipate that there may be a distribution to the
unsecured creditors 1in addition to that from the presenibed part

Whilst we expect there to be a dividend payable to unsecured crecditors, we are unable to quanttfy the potential
range of outcomes at present This will depend on a number of key factors, mcluding

i Thelevel of unsecured creditor claims that are admitted to participate in the dividend,
2 Thelevel of future realisations, both 1n the Company and across the Group, and

3 The extent to which the secured creditors suffer shortfalls at an individual entity level across the Group
and need to be paid from surpluses 1n the Company 1n accordance with the cross guarantees



What you need to do

As detailed m our covering letter and below, we are seeking approval from creditors to a 12 month extension to
the period of the Admimistration If you wish to vote, please complete Form 2 25B and, if not previously
provided, send me wnitten details of your claim against the Company on the enclosed statement of claim form

If you want to vote, please make sure that you return all completed documents so that I receive them by 18 June

2016



I
Progress of the Administration

Background

You'll remember from our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed, \
the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters in the Midlands and London The Group

Had a turnover of ¢ £276m,

Employed approximately 1,700 employees,

Comprised 24 individual business units,

Was located primarnily within the Midlands, with some business units located elsewhere across England
and Wales, and

. Held investments 1n businesses in the UK, Poland, the US and India

The Company was made up of a business with ¢ £10m turnover and 94 employees

In order to protect and control the business of the Group, immediately followmng our appointment, we deployed
specialist staff to the principal local offices and secured funding to continue to trade the business units 1n the
hope of completing a going concern sale of the business and assets for the benefit of the creditors as a whole

Trading was 1nttially financed through a Group overdraft facility that we put in place immediately following our
appomntment, with funding for arrears of wages owing at appointment being advanced by the Group’s Secured
Lenders

Sale of the business and/or asset realisations |

Group wide business sale information

Overall we recetved expressions of interest from 312 parties ranging from mterest in individual business units
to the entire Group Following initial conversations and providing teaser documents on the business units of
interest, we provided data room access to 151 parhies

Sale of the Company’s business

The Company traded from leasehold premises in Leamington and undertook the design and manufacture of

foundation brakes and clutch actuation components In addition, it also designed a range of lugh performance

components for sports cars and race applications and upgrade lats for the aftermarket sector The products are |
used across motorsport, niche, luxury, classic, performance road cars, and off road vehicles and also more |
recently for component and electric vehicle apphications

The key assets of the business were plant and machinery at the leasehold premuses, book debts and stock
(including raw materials, work 1n progress and finished goods)

We continued to trade the Company whilst pursuing a sale of the business Following a period of negotiation
with a number of parhes, certain of the business and assets (plant and equipment and stock) of the Company
were sold to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family on 10 December 2015 for £0 8m The sale
resulted in 8¢ employees transferring to the purchaser

Trading

Our trading outcome 1s set out in the Receipts and Payments account in Appendix A We recerved funding from
a key customer to contimue to trade for our trading costs and supervision fees, and this trading support income
1s not included 1n the trading receipts and meant that no trading loss was incurred Continuing to trade the
business was cntical to optimising the outcome for creditors for a varety of reasons, including




e [Tt significantly enhanced book debt realisations, by providing continuity of trade and mitigating the risk
of non-payment from customers,

+ It secured going concern premia for other asset classes, particularly plant and machimery, and

¢ Through the payment of arrears of wages as part of our trading costs and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims

Our net trading outcome should be considered 1n this context

Further work

Following the sale of the business, there are a number of matters which we and our team have continued to
work on These include

monttoring the collection of debtors 1n relation to the admiistration trading period,

resolving retention of title matters,

setthng trading accounts with supphiers and utility providers,

retaining certain employees to complete Transitional Services Agreements with purchasers of the
different Group businesses, focused primarnily of cleansing the multitude of different IT systems of any
sensitive or non-relevant data After the period covered by this report the remaining employees
transferred to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta famly,

¢ dealing with any post sale of business / cut-off matters, and

» handling the collection of any surplus IDF debts

Further information 1n relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the admmstration are set out in
Appendix C

Approval of our proposals

On 11 December 2015, we sent to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

We said 1n our proposals that we thought the Company does not have enough assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part

This meant that we did not have to hold a creditors’ meeting to approve our proposals and our proposals would
be treated as approved if creditors did not request a meeting 1n the required manner As creditors did not
request a meeting, our proposals were treated as approved on 23 December 2015

Investigations and actions

In order to meet our obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and SIP No 2, we have
conducted investigations into the activities and key transactions of the Company and into the directors’ conduct
prior to Administratron In accordance with our statutory duties, the approprate submissions have been made
to the DBIS The contents of such submissions are confidential

Our receipts and payments account

We set out 1n Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the Admmistration from 19 October 2015
to 18 Apnl 2016

Our expenses

We set out 1n Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses

The statement excludes any potential tax habilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense 1n
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period




Our fees

We set out i Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters i
this case

Further to our remuneration report circulated on 3 March 2016, our remuneration was approved on a time
costs basis at a meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016 Form 2 23B 15 also available at Appendix C
summarising the outcome of the meeting and resolutions passed

Pre-administration costs

In Appendix D 1s information about the approval of the pre-administration costs previously detailed m our
proposals

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more mformation within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
2 4BA IRB6 Any request must be in writing Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks
of recerving this report as set out in Rule 2 109 IR86 This information can also be found m the guide to fees at

hitp //www icaew com/~/media/corporate/files/techmeal/insolvency/creditors%2o0guides/2015/guide_to_
adminstrators_fees_oct_2015 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephomng our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Extension to the period of the Administration

The admimstration will automatically end after 12 months from appointment For the reasons set out below,
we believe that we will not have achieved the purpose of adminsstration by then  Accordingly, we are seeking
approval from secured, preferential and unsecured creditors to a 12 month extension to the period of the
admimstration

Prior to the administration, the Group had granted fixed and floating charge secunty in favour of the Secured
Lenders and the Pension Scheme As each Group company 1s Jointly and severally liable for the amounts due
under this security, a marshalling exercise was undertaken across the Group so that each company paid its fair
portion of asset recovenies under these charges Therefore, whilst there continues to be the possibility of future
recoveries 1n any Group company, they must all remain 1n admimstration as there may need to be a
reapportionment of funds

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors 1n about six months
If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning our creditor helphne on 020 7213 3362

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

[ ewe

AS Barrell
Jomt Admimstrator

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave were appownted as Joint Admunstrators of
Caparo Vehicle Technologies Lumnited on 19 October 2015 to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and
without personal habihty Dauvid Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell are licensed in the Umted Kingdom to
act as insolvency practitioners by the Insaitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Stephen Cave 1s licensed
to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the Umited Kingdom The licence is granted i Ireland by the Chartered
Accountants Regulatory Board




The jont admanistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethies which can be found at
htips //www gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-prachiioner-code-of-ethics

The joint admamistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on therr instructions Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the admimistration



:
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Asper
Directors
Statement of
Affairs
£
257,000

584,000

Assets subject to a Fixed Charge
Receipts

Plant & Machinery

Goodwll

Total receipts

Payments

T otal payments

Cash 1n hand

Assets subject to a Floating Charge
Receipts

Plant & Machiwnery

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book debts

Third party funds

Net trading position

Total receipts

Payments

Prior appointee fees & expenses
Office holders' fees

Professional and legal fees
Statutory adverhising

T otal payments

Cash in hand

Trading Receipts and Payments Account

Receipts
Sales

Other receipts
Interest

VAT

T otal receipts

Payments
Wages and salartes
PAYE/ Nl and other employee costs
Trading costs
Uttlities & Rates
Insurance
ROT / Duress

Total payments

Net trading position

19/10/15 to
18/04/16
Notes £
55,008
1

551002

2 55,009

19/10/15 to
18/04/16
Notes E

511,376
40,001
178,234
47,714
1,363
1 1,070,861
1,849.549

5,321
363,684
11,789

- 137
380 1

2 1,468,618

19/10/15 to
18/04/16
Notes £

1,672,369
983,667
1,018

02 8]

2,959,541

362,846
44,240
843,040
60,479
6,622

— 571,453

1,888,680

1 1lozol861

10




Notes

1) The company has achieved a net trading mcome posihon to date Our commutment to trading this estate, i1n
addition to maximising trading sales, has sigmificantly enhanced other realisations, by providing contiuity of
trade and mitigating the risk of non-payment from customers

2) Funds held in interest bearing accounts

We have taken an element of our fees to date, following creditor approval during March 2016 An exercise to
apportion these fees, between fixed and floating charges 1s yet to be finalised The fees taken 1n this company 1n
1solation 1s subject to change

Secured creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from only a number of Group companies Owing to the

cross guarantees i favour of the secured lenders and penston scheme, an exercise to correctly allocate these
distributions across all Group compantes will be completed i due course

11




I
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIP9 as amounts properly payable by us as Admimistrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to ereditors These mclude disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment They fall into two categories
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement SI1P9g definition

Payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment mn question

Costs that are directly referable to the appomntment 1 question but not a payment to an

independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm’s disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case We don't

need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm  The

policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for arculars to creditors and other bulk copying

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile {(engine size up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage
size over 2,000¢c)

12




Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are hikely to be) mcurred

The total expenses estimate for the case 15 £3,084,371

The estimate excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the admimistration in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Incurred Imtial

Nature qf expenses to d(g; Esnmg:;eq’);jztsn(tg Tot:;pe;tgg;ig esnmc(zé)e Varlar(xg
Trading expenses

Wages & salaries 359,880 - 359,880 359,880 -
EQEIE(:) { er:](;;lg other 175,291 - 175,291 175,29t -
Trading cost 823,532 - 823,532 823,532 -
Utihities & Rates 35,297 - 35,297 35,297 -
Insurance 104,737 - 104,737 104,737 R
Rent 39,000 - 39,000 39,000 )
ROT /Duress payments 449,000 - 449,000 449,000 )
Bank charges 574 - 574 574 -
Total Trading Expense 1,987,311 _ 1,987,311 1,987,311 -
Other expenses

Professional and legal fees 70,877 - 70,877 70,877 -
Office holders’ costs 835,761 169,843 1,005,604 1,005,604 -
e a0 s
Pre-admimstration costs 12,562 - 12,562 12,562 -
Statutory advertising 137 - 137 8o 57
Total other expenses 926,767 170,293 1,097,060 1,096,239 821
Total expenses

(Excluding VAT) 2,914,078 170,293 3,084,371 3,083,550 821

Ple has incurred certain costs for the benefit of the Group as a whole The amount payable by the Company to
reimburse PLC has not been included 1n the above table as PLC has not yet settled all of these expenses

13




[
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time costs basis by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors at the
meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016 To 18 April 2016, we have drawn fees of £363,684 1n line with
the approval given, as shown on the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A

The time cost charges incurred n the period frem 19 Qctober 2015 to 31 March 2016 are £835,761 This
amount does not necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this pertod

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to assoclates

Our hours and average rates

Average
Fees Hours Time costs hourly rate
estimate Average mncurred incurred for time costs
Category of Work Hours h:autx:y incurred to
(£/hour) 19 Oct 19 Oct 31 March
(£) 2015to 31 201510 31 2016
Mar 2016 Mar16 (E) (£/hour)
Asset realisations
Sale of Business 138 60,418 438 143 62,033 442
Property 51 19,496 386 77 30,095 392
Debtors 50 31,649 350 74 27,212 368
Chattel Assets 19 8,106 433 20 8,743 433
Asset reahisations - Total 298 119,669 402 314 128,983 412
Creditors 363 101,629 280 180 38,725 216
Employees and Pensions 130 43.243 331 135 44,815 133
Trading
Trading management 833 322,984 388 762 303,076 398
Accounting and treasury 420 128,300 306 468 137,180 293
Retention of Title 106 34,032 320 94 30,083 320
‘Fradmmg - Total 1,359 485,316 357 1,324 470,335 355
Investigations 33 10,917 330 2 954 434
Statutory and compliance 301 104,147 346 194 70,896 365
Tax and VAT 114 41,313 361 23 15,633 506
':;)t:anlul:t(:: urs and fees 2,880 1,005,604 349 2,360 835,761 354

Note Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the admimstration We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their expenence and any specialist knowledge that 15 needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us

All of our staff who work on the adminmistration (including our cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly

14




charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged on a tume basis and 1sn’t mcluded 1n the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members Time 1s charged 1n six mmute umits  The mimimum time chargeable 15
three minutes (1e 0 o5units) We don'’t charge general or overhead costs

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the admimistration

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their |
expert advice and services are required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
mdication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Rate per hour (£) Specialist maximum
rate per hour (£}
Partner 590 — 825 1,190
Director 490 - 725 1,115
Senior manager 425 - 550 1,110
Manager 340 — 470 665
Senior associate 185 - 390 490 |
Assoaate 165 — 245 240 !
Support staff 87 -123 140

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may nise from time to tume over the period of the
administration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) Any material amendments to these
rates will be advised to creditors n our next statutory report

15




9t

pasn s1 A331ea38 uonesijeas sjeudoadde

4 S3UDSI 1588 BUWMBLAY  *

J|oYm T S STOJIPIID JO IJIUIQ 3Y) 10} Ue 2INSUS PUE 819558 Y3 JO an|ea  sanyied pajsaIojut puB SINTA G BUISIET] o 510558
SJ9SSE [0HCYD WOI) SOUIDA00 ISTUNXE  » O3 PURISIDPUN 0} IAPOY SOLJO MO[[R O, [o1eyd 18110
¥203s 21tnboe 03 s1aseyasnd ajqssed %ssg » suoseqound i Suisier o
DJOUYM B ST SI0LIPRID JO YIUd] 253Y] JO §aN[RA OSI[RI] O) PAIBIILISD ; san(ea oot FUMILADY .
241 30} *1500 jeuonodoud e 107 pasiwIxewWw PRIBDOSSE A3 pue p[ay st $591301d s sotE oIS Futpnpuo) e
3B S2LISA00] Y0015 TRyl BuLnsuy UL YIOM PUB Y2015 JeyM AJGuaps o, WoIg
[ S3udBe JIay3 pue $103IPAID pAIndas
Y3 AQ £1GAp PIPUN} JO UOTIVI][0? 8Y) SULIOUUO
a[oym e se S10]IPRIY jo uc.ocwﬂ mﬂcu_ﬁo..-u jo ucw:uﬂ vzu plel) $1014aP I9AC03 D SIOMIDIPOS pue SI0DI[[0D K9P YIm MGGE_A -
a3 10) ‘1502 [euonsodoud e Jof pasiuwixewl 01 sdas syeuonuodosd acerd uting [ 5298pa] s103qop Suissasse pue Jumatndy e
JT SILIDAODA 101QOP JEII uninsuy  « 5ILIIA0IAT J03GIP JO POOYI[INI] SSISEY O s10193p Yam Sutpuodsaiicy) e S103G3(1
swiep pandssun jenuaiod s3edmuw o,
anjes Axadoad A Spaojpuef pue sjuale ‘s1anfes qim Juisiery o (N
UTBJUIBUL PUEB PIADIYOR IN[EA 1S3 AINSUY  frpdond jo uoissassod Buundag e amng
sunegp pansosun oppssod iUy . syasse Apadoad pojoad of, A Spacaas Ayadoxd ;
2JOYM B SB SIONPI JOo sa8reyo pue diyS1aumo JueAd(al Suundds pue ssYoIeds I N0 Julde) . P
JY2UI( U3 I0J SUONILSI[EI ISIWIXEUI G, o Jo spie3ep ‘s108se Apradoad AJguapiog, Apadoig smnoy £1€
_» 2188 jo uona|dwod 3)Bp 01 palIndu]
pup sanred JUdIOYIP Yim SI9jJ0 Jo uouenodaN e
(uonensupe A paatada 699'6113
w Suiaq 381y 1noyim) uonepinbr o3m SIDJJ0 MILARI/SSNOSID 0] SBUNGIW [ewnw BUp[oH . sunoy g6z
J[OYm B SB SI0JIPAR Jo au0d pey Auedwo) 913 j1 UBYI SIOUPIID » SI0I010s pue s1eseyaand gim Fwsier o dewnsy
auaq 943 J0] SUCIESI LA ISIWIXPWI O, = J0} UOTIRSI[BAI JaR( P AL O, A wnpuelowaw uogeuoput ue Juuedary e $SoUISTI] JO (LS S§ISSY
yo;s fig pannbad som n LoyraYM
¥O) SL011paud 0] paprioad yiom uopdiLsap

2y nfouaq ppoupulyf ‘fAun ft oym

flmssadau som YLom 3y Ay

papnjout yiom

padusn  yaom fo fobayn)

QTOZT YAIBA TE 0

paLmsul §31509 {iwm I12q3030] ‘umors os[e st £1039180 [0BS 10} 2JBULISS S99 3], SHSE) a[qissod {[e JO 1S1] DA1STIRYXD UR URY) Iyl A1059)ed,.[2ea 10} Areuwruins
Jouq e sopraoad 11 () ssa1801d ut st goIygMm 0 ( ») 2uop Apead[e aaey ‘(& Aq pajeoipur) op o asodoad am yiom 3y Jo sjrelap sapuvoad ajgel Sumof[oy sy,

»ypraapun o3 asodoud am yrom pup potsad 3y} ul }Lom unQ




Lt

juswarinbaa
JOIB[N331 © 10 9RY] 10 ORV] 4q paambay

SISP[OYIY LIS
snowrea woJj ssuanb 03 puodsay

2INITI5 IO

syuawanmbal AolemSar yim Adwod o],

[ 3G°P 3o spooad Juyy pue Jundizosy

[ saane3uasiadas 213y} pue SI0NpPIID

03 suspuodserrod Suuedsid pue Suimalaoy

g 3sod pue [rews ‘@uoydafey

B $9umbud 103pad dn Suwmo)og pue Fuiapoay
[ SA0HpaId

10} uot3eUnIOUI pue syrodar yym onsgam Sunepdn
~ suodaag pue suonexunwwod Juouo pue [E1UL
Jo Araatap 10] a11sqam pajeaipap e dn Sunieg

saunbus
JI0NpaI)

Sel'gey
smoy 0gt
31EP 01 panndul

6z9'T1013
sinoy £6€
SO
SIOUPAID

sasuadxs uogensiwpe
10 Sjunelue paIndasun se Auedwo))
ay3isureSe swiep [equslod sarediyp o

sautpqen predun
10} aansodxa 1193 990pa1 PUB SIISTE IS4
193[]09 0} 8IdUMO AnIed PIIYI 3|qeUD O],

[ 59s®9] Surmepsip

/ 3utuBisse yum pajenosse sysel 1no Surlue)
[ $10550]/s19um0 Yam Buisier

A SRUBNI0p Buised| Bumdindy

patN
Aued payJ

saiod
uogensiuiwpe-a1d woay sUoQeSIEdy o
sunep a|qssod
WOJJ IO §1385€ 0] 9BBWED WOoIJ SI0JPALD
01 598501 [eRualod Lue Jo ysu a3 e8Iy .

sajod Adusajosut

-a1d W1y 9PeLL 5 UED SALIZA009] 18y} 05
(swnep Aqqer) aygnd se yons)

surtep a|qussod wot) s1e1sa syl wajoad o,
sfaaa| meudordde je soeid v $110400
soueansut o1eudoadde jeyy arnsus o,

 seorjed ungawm snpes Lue Fus ey

[ s3uswannba aovensw JuoBuo pue

[eniut Supie3as J2ansut Yim SUOISSNOSIP pafieia(
_» sapijod souernsul Jumdady

A Sistjewads aouensut

Jo uonuape 3uumbaa sansst [enuaiod Sukinuopy

IdULINSU]

aoym
© §2 SJONPAID JO JYIUIY 313 10} SIISSE
aiIBuriuT WOT) $ILIIACOIT SSIUNXERY  »

popays s1 A8ae0s

uonestpear ajeudordde ue aansus o],
sanjea

PaIEIDOSSE pUE ($)19SSE 93 pueisIapun 0,

A S39SSE
yons FuIsTjeal Ylm paIvdosse sysel no Sulue)

s1asse aqidueIu]

3|0YM T ST SIOJPIID JO JJOUIq
213 10} ‘sunie[o paunsasun Surswuiuiw
15{1YM SILIDACDAT YDOIS ASTUNXC]Y o

pasn 42015 a19ym s1addns

qam muﬁ_m.Eu—H_.uw uv_mE [)] JapJo Uy

saep

3[313 JO UOTIUIA JO ANpLjBA YYD 0L,
3PISE 138 pUB PILNRUOPL JIe

syasse Aaed ping apqssod jey3 amsus o

[ swrep prjea gsues o3 sjusuwided

Suryew pue syuawonas enyuszod JunenodaN

(7 uoneaipnipe jo

awoono 3uipseda syuewne yaw Surpuodsariod
(] sWiep s jo uonuaial Juneapnlpy

A $p003 AJuapt 03 94S uo suBuite[d unaapy

A 214U 3[R Jo uoruayal Fuiurejute

_ SULIOJ wWIe[D

a]1t3 Jo uonualad Jo uons[duIod ay3 Joj FutBuely

suiep
ap0 Jo uonuATY

aymoys fiq pa.inbad sDm N LY FaYM
HO s101pa4d 03 papuroad yroa
2y} nifouaq moupuyf fiup fi ‘g

fLmssaoau spat yaom ayy Aym

papNIouL yao4

uoydusap

joaousn  y4om fo Auobayn)y




g1

Spa00ad Jadord utejurell pue
3|0YM € SP SIONPAD JO §15IIAUT 53 21}
Ul 0B 03 AINP B 3ARY SIOIRIISIUIWPY 3y »

Sp1ooal
pue syjooq s Auedwro)) Sy3 wiFjwIRW O],

Jauuew
snontpodxa ue ut pued paqudsard a3

£ PUADIAIP 342[29p 0} UOBUAUL BUISLUBAPY

& PUIPLAIP DIRPSP O}

uorugIut Jo SUISIAPE pue uonedpnlpe Jo awoenno
Suisupe Jueunep 0) souapuedsaiion Suuedaig

& SIUBWIR]D WICL) UGHIBULIOUIL

Iayuny Sunsanbal Jupaput suned Funenpnlpy

a

. 13151901 Butureyurews pue 3q3p jo spoord Funiansy
O 24ep 3o jood jo Juawadpol Bugiaut

s1031pard enuated o} souapuodsanion uredarg

Juswalnbas WOLJ] SI0PAIY PAIMIIVSUN O UOLIGLISID &« Swep
Joje|ndas 10 9QY] 10 98V] Aq painbay e pue swie[» jo juswaaaie sy sjeN(OR} O], sasodand puapuatp 10y 1q3p o spooad yim Jugeag paIndasuf
< DdWH
0} PARIWAI pUE PalONP3p ST HIN/AAVd Suunsuy
& uvounguisip Suided pue Juuedaq
& B00U pudpLIP BUISTIAAPY
<3y
puapuatp Suuredasd pue 31e1 puspiaip Buneno|e)
&« Wap
spaooda Jadoad urequrews pue Sp100al 30 jooxd Juprear S Y3 yawm Suipuodsaaio)
J[0YM B SE SI0}IPAID JO SIS3IAUI 153 Yt pue syooq s.Auedwoy) 5] UrUIRWI O], o & suwoj Juswssude wrep [egudsapd
Ut 308 01 NP B daBY SIOIRNISIUILIPY S, Jpuuew snontpadys sakordwa Buiaranar pue Sumsst ‘Juuedarg
Juwaambal uE Ul $10)1pauo [enuAayaad 01 uoungLasip <« sSunep
ao1e(ndas v 1o 9RY] 10 08Vl Aq pounbay e  pueswne jojuswoade oyl sjed[ejol, e puaptalp 3uipaedas ssaforduwd yim Sutpuodsanio) [LIEDEIRTRIR |
[ sauawapiua
sp100da Jadoad ureyurew pue
AILIND2S YIm JOUBPICIE UT SUOTRALIISIP unye]y
2[0YM B SB SIONPALD JO SISIIAUL 1S3q 2}
(] seuanb s1031pais paanoss 03 Swpuodsay
ur30e 03 QNP € 9ARY SICIRASUIWPY Y], » ATeSSI0IU SE suawalmbal
[ 10MPAIS PAINIDS 03 syuodas Juuedasg
Judwsanbar Butpodar oywads yum Suteag SI0UP3ID
A Jusunuiodde jo s1031pald pasndas uluoN
J0ye[n3a e 1o ggy| 10 98V Aq parmbay WdWITeuLw JIPIOYINRIS . Paana3g T
[ Srunsut npam yim Sutsiet| sinoy £g1
PUE SULI0} 343D JO UOBBULIJUOS Yl Surfesq anmnyg
aymo}s Ag pasmbaus Soat n LBy jaYyMm
HO S0P 0) papracuad yuom uoydutosap
ayy jyfpuaq ppoupulf ‘fiup fi 1oy fimssasau spm yaom ay; fiya papnpoug 3101 pe2uan yaom fo fliobayn)




61

juawarmbar L1ojen3ar e se parmbay

juswarinbal A1oje[nsaa e se paxmbay

[J pung uompajo1g uoisuad ayl
Pu® 53nssT 2uiayps uosuad [r15uad Yiwm Burag
_A S3000U A10313038 JuInss|

 santjod soueinsn Jumsasy

syuawsnnbai L103en3al
pue [e30] Yilm JUI[ UL UOQENSUO)

soeld ayey 01
sse004d Jedoad pue J1e} € mO[[e 03 J2PJO Uf

[ Seoudde [BUIAXD PUE SJW Y1 YIm Buister]
_A SeURpURpPaI 3unjeut pue 3unpafag

Vs

ssaooud uoneynsuco e Fumunued / Sunuswrwo)

Spa003l pue syooq Jedoad urejuiew
oy Anp puesjuswannbal ojemn8oy e

11014ed yo

uawded pue Funiodaa s3eIndde Mmofje O],
sofeyord uonRISUNWAL

pue s1aqunu safo(durs ssassy

] seuded payy

pue $210u3e JULA]AT 03 SUOLIINDAP IS0 PUL
JYWH 01 DIN/TAVd 1aa0 Buked pue Sunonpag
_» lieaked mipoudd Buided pue Bugemojen

_ sanpns oided pue spreme Bumsisy

_A SpI020I pue

syooq 5 Auedwod pue say sakojdws Tutmansy

sjuawambal Arojedar Pm ou Ul .
33815 JUBAJOSUL
ay3 1surede swrepd spqissod ayediiwi o o

pannbar aq Lew
se uonieuLojut 3pnoad pue Apreudoidde
saafo]dws Yium 1[NSUOD 03 IapJo uf

[ rews pueasod Suotday

ela saLnbua safojdus dn Sumopo; pue Suaisooy
 s8unoow rensas

Fuipjoy pue saaneiussaidal sakojdws Junuroddy
A QqEIEAR suolido pue sjusspuS

115173 Jo Suisiape saado[dws o3 s10139] Suuedarg

A SIUSUWRIUNCUUER PUE SUOHEIUNUITIOD

[entut Sutiaatap pue Sumsst ‘Suyerq

SUQISUR]
Y10 pae[al
Aduepunpay
[N
2anny
0IAE
([odaed Sighby
sanoy §€r
a3ep 03 paunoug
£ty
SINoYy 081
WSy
saako[dua yam suotsuad
SUOLEITUNWLIO) pue s3a4i0]dury

saumbua

[ seuanb 1aployareys Aue 03 Suipuodssy
uewannbal soyendal e se parmboy - JuseIrurUL JAP[OYINRIS Joproyareys

& vonnquistp Juiked pue Buitedald

& PUIPWIP JO UOQRIRPED

Suunouue s103pam 03 sduapuodsaiiod Juuedarg

<24

puspiaip Buuedsid pue a321 puspialp Sugenole)

anun)s fig pa.anbag som 31 wayjaym

HO S1031paud 03 papraoud yeom uoyduosap

a2y} nfousq poupulf ‘fiup f ‘wyy

fl.mssadau spot yueom ayy fiyny

pPPpMpRU L0

Jpiouan)  yuom fo Aaobainy)




oz

A SUoIDESUER) Ue130 Supaedal s101a41p
Ui Buister] pue suctloesuel) ayads Sumatay
A JUDLIDIRNS Loudoysp

snoy @
21ep 0] paLndu|

aInels 1o pue sjuswnes reoueuy sanereduios Suuedarg Lig‘org
sjuswambar ArojepnSar gim Adwod oy, A SPI00AI pue $00q Sutmalasy sinoy £€
Juzwannbas SPI0JAI PUR $H00q AH10m A103e3usa i 03 pajejal suonedusaaul Ewysy
A103ein3al 10 98] / 98V Aq paunbay . s Auedwo) 5U3 JO APOISND TIOI AN 215ym Sp1003l pue syooq Avedwoo Jugdsfio) Bugonpuo) suonednsaiu]
Spa000I pue syoeq sodosd davy ©
Auoud jo Japao O waisAs
paquasaad oy w1 sosuadxd 3|uAs © 21039 JUDA[OSUI Fugunoooe ojui sjuatuied pue sydiadal 3uuajuyg syuswied
pue mmwﬂmmﬂﬁmwhuuwwoow_wmmumﬁ o 9Y3 JO SPIOOA PUE SIUNOXE JY] UIRIUIRY = pue s3dieoas
o1 saunp oiyeig e sasuadxs uonensiumwpe Fuipen Aed 0, Buissacoag
3 uonisod Supeay ssnos1p 03 s3uneat 3WpoH
O sHodaa [ewuruy pue s93png Buuedarg
] siuowajess
[eueug pue s3198png s Aueduod Jmmaiasy
[ saetyonoa 9Lb'try
yuswided pue jdasas Suisuoyine pue fuuedaig sinoy S¢
» A1st3a1 19pao sseyaand Suureurepy anng
A Sluduiuwod
1530 pue s1apao ssegaand Swsaoyiny obtolty
A BUS uo Suipuany sinoy FTh'n
A S3unjenopun uonjenstuiupe jsod oy Suuajugy 21Ep 03 pPaLINIU]
_ s1aplaoad seniun yum Buster]
ssouisnq 9es W2ouoo 3ulod e Bl 3WosINo 13383 A Bespue JpuRgeurw Yum usier] 185120 |
013 JO SN[BA PIOURYUS / POUIEIUIEL PUE e aasiyor pue snfea pajoud djpy o], e  s1a11ddns yim Buster| sanoy 65£t
swe|d Jojddns pue safo|dwa poonpax apen} A saanpadoad wdwsdeuew alewusy
u1 pa1nsal sey Supen panunuo) e 01 3NUGUOD 0} SSIUISN] Y} J|qRUI 0], « pue sjonucl uonrnsiiwpe sod Sunuawsdwi Suipes], Supea],
g Ao110d 10 3wayds Jueaa(al oy 0) sjuaiided
3unsanba: pue suconguyuod Sunemore)
aymypys fiq pannbau soom i 4 jaym
HO S0P 0f papiao.d yiom uoydrwsap
ay} Jfouaq proupurf fiuv ft oy fLmssacau spm Y400t a7 fygy papnjouy o4 joapuan  yaomn fo fluobain)




12

udwaninbaz
K1oyeindal 10 9QY] / 98VI Aq pawnboy .

o waanbaa
Aoyendna a0 9gy1 / 98vI Aq poanbay .

23838 10
syupwannba Aroze[ndal ypw A dwod o],

[ seonou
JuBA3]al BUTjl pUE UOITRNISIUILIDE Y] JO UOISUIIXD

943 10] UNOD Jo s10npald o suonedtidde Bunyepy

[ 1esT39y Y3 pue SIONPaLY

+ 03 suodai ssardoad sipouad Bumnsst pue Suuedaig

SUCISUIIXI pUE
syuodoa ssaafoag

31n3e1s 10
syuawannbai Lciendar yum Aduwod oy,

 spesodoad pascadde pauisap jo ®nou Butnss]
 sowredwoy) yo yensidsy ay) pue sraquiaty

‘sroytpass 03 sjesodoad ayy jo sou0u Junemaag

_A UOTIRULIOJUL AI0IMRIS BUIpOUT SIOUPAIY

e oys[esodoad jo Juswalms e Fuimataal pue Sunyeiq

udannbas
Aojeindaz 10 9gY] / 98VI AQ poawnbay e

ane|s 10
syupwannbaa Arozendas yiwm A dwoo o,

[ syuow x1s L1243
uayy ‘YIUOW 1517 ) 13Je SMBLAA 95ED Funonpuo)

A Paundutaq 03 A[2y1 91e Jeyl
sasuadxd 913 pue 51EWIISS §33) ne 9sed S1 Suunp

SI01paId

Jo Surpaw |pIUL
pue sjesodoad 152'C63
sinoy Lot
amnng
SMDLADI 858D 96g'0LF
s1noy 61

91€p 03 paLInau|

juawarinbal 23N30S 20 N0 1180 03 Padxs am HIow oY) Jo s[teap SuLud poda
Ajojenaa 10 9RY1 / 98V A poanboy . sjuswannbsa ojendal yim Ldwod o], . nodal e s1o3poro 0 Funenatd pue Juuedary UOTIRIGUNWSY nﬁnvo—m
sIMoyY 10
_ Jusunutodde ayensy
judurainbas ayniess ao N0 pue uonensIIWpE 3y3 JuIpedal $30n0u pue suourayLou Jduerndiuod
Kiorendal 10 981/ 9gvI Aq parinbay . sjuswannbal £103enSal yim L|dwod o], s1ana| [eniu Aressaoau e Sunssi pue Suuedaig pUE S19333] [eLIU] puE Aroynyels
&«
ISR JUIWN3S pur suoenoau 03 Sutpuany
<« uogedouy
Jo smIeIs SSTOSIP 03 SFunaaw [euIatur Surpjoy
[ suoude ATIA0DDI
20U B 5P SI0IPIID JO JloyM B SE SI01IP3IID Buipaedar s1030140s Yum Jmsier] pue Sugonnsuy £9663
1yauaq 8yl 10} SUOLIESI[BAI SSILIXEW O, e«  JOJYIUSQ SY3 IO SUOIILSI[BAI ISTUNXEW O, o [ $°11240931 39sse [enuajod SuLynuap] SBLIAA00DN JOSSY S1n0Y 1€
REEH aming
pu® uOQEAOUU] ‘SSIWISIY IO} yuswyedsg Ayl ym
sSurpuy Suwidpoy pue ajy uonednsaaur uuredarg L2*1 %

apms g paainbad spm 1 aayayn
HO $2071pa.d 0] paproad yuom
a2y} fouaq poumunf ‘fup fi ‘poyay

fLmssaocau spm yaom ay} fiyy

papnpou 3101

uondusap
Joapuss)  yaom fo flaoBazo)




14

A UORRNSIZAI-  »
L1 DYWH Y Busier] o
[ swinial LVA Bumuugns pue Juuedary o

spumbus Juanbasgns pue ma1Adl VA N0 w:rﬂ:mm - M.M.M_.Q_NM
S[oYM B SE SI0JIPAID JO Jjauaq oy} A X110} 120840 1odord se uoneaynou feqiu] - amang
10} 93R1N30¢ §1 JUNUNOIOE X8I JINSUI O], XE} 10§ SIDJ0 P ;
PULUIINOG o 1adoud se sannp yawm aoueiduwiod u]  « MIUABT LVA [C1IUI 21 10 uoneuLIojul 3uLiayien e LYA £EoLy
€ Swnjarxe] uonelodios Junnugng e smey £z
[J douexeo]d xP) BUEIq) o 2)Ep 03 pauInou|
] DYMAH Y Buisier] e
g suouendwos xe1 Suuredargy grgby
J|OYM T SE SI0JIPAID JO JYAUA] I3 y sinoy i
J0} 93RIM08 §13UQUN0IOR X2 2INSUI O, Xt} 10} SIano saumbus yuanbasqns pue M3l xe3 o uikuie]) oISy
POUBUIIACGD  » Jadoad se sannp yum adouenduwod u) e A MOLARD XE] [E1I1U1 1) 10} UOLBULIOJUL Sunayien o XEJ, IVA R XeL
O
Juswannbal wa3sAs yuswoeurw A1eip pue sisippooyd Sunepdn aruedwod pue
Kojen3al 10 9841 / 981 Aq pannboy  «  sprooal 1adoxd ureurews o3 np L10anjels . [ siwwnoop jo duiiy e L03mess 19410

[] 23e1035 01 53[Y 3SED JUIPUIS e
[J 93r103s ut sp100dd 1m Jwrea  »
uswannbal A I0m A1oje3usaaul 03 paje[al SpI023]
LioyenBoz a0 o8yl / ogvl Aq paanbay . spiooal pue syooq Jadord mmuew o, 10U 370ym Sp100a) pue syooq Auedwoo Junos|o) e pue syooy

_ 90Uapuadssiod £q
PaI1apIsu0d 5q 03 SUONN|osal UINSs1 / pasapisuod
3q 01 SUONN|OSAE 10§ SBugoW BUIIIAUOD
A uonensigiupe
Y] UL S1I9NRLL JBYI0 PUE SIUIUISINGSIP
Jawalinbaa 3IN3ILYS 10 z A103a1e) 599) 03 [eacidde Surmimaqo jo asodind SUOLIN|OSAI
Lowndar 10 981 / 981 AQ paambay e sjuswsrmbar f1oje(nB8a1 yim A dwod o, a3 10} uonjeuojur pue syudwnoop Suuedaad o /sBuneow 100

apyns g pa.anbad spm )1 Loy joym
HO 54071paLd 0} papuaoad yuom uopduosap
a2y} Jfouayq pounutf ‘Guo fi ‘Ioyay fA.umssadau spm yaom ay) fiyyy Papnpul Y1044 joseuan yuom fo fitobainy




i

SIOUPaId
10§ 3WODINO [[BIIA0 Y] PIJURY U 2ARY PUE apeN] 0} Fuimunuod Jo s5a1ens ay) Aq pascrduir A[JeLIajewl 21om S)qap JOO( WOY $3L13A0031 ‘@ dwexa ue sy aje)sa
9y} w1 L19A0991 159q 3y} Ul pay[nsal pue sjasse s uedwo) oY) Jo anjea 31 UeIal 03 pad[ay sey Suipel], pue s19sSy SaL10591e0 Y10M 33 U1 U ELIIPUN YI0M L

saIpoq Aroje|n8al 10 aInlels
Aq pasodun suonjedqo Suyyiny o1 arepaa Ajeoid<) asay], UOHEBNSITIWIPY pPue JVA ¥ Xe[ ‘@smelpduwod pue £103n1€1g ‘suoiednseau] ‘sumsuad pue ssafopdury
‘sIONpaI) A[[erdueul SI011Pald 1yaueq £3oaaip Jou Leul Jeq) uLIojad 1snut am Jey) syse) apnjout A[[eord4) ajqe) aaoqe 3y} Ul sa110833ed y1om Sumojoy gL

& Anpiqer) woy s31rydsig

& UONBNSIWILIPY 3SO[@ pUE 9SI[euL]

& SWaISAs [ewraiul wmop Juisor)

& walsds

JuawaZeuews A1ep pue ss1pRoyd Sunppdwo)

Jawannbag NS JO O sonred panyl welj saoueleap Suiurelgo pue saanpaoosd
Atoyendoal do ggyl f 08WI Aq poainbay syuswaainbaa Lrciemdan yum Adwod o] Suipen 03 Buriejar 10u suryerdpun Sumerpyigm 2INS0|Y)
D Eom,mcﬁ.uu
§p10231 pue syooq Jadead dooy o oywads Suipaedar yueq yim Suipuodsanio)
Luoud jo Japio [J Spung Jo JudULISaAUT 56°6z3
paquosaad auy ur sesuadxa a[13as © Furdeury pue SUCLIBI[IDUOIA] YUR] In0 BuULlLIe)) smoy +6
Auedwod ay3 jo Aaadoad 218389 JUIA[OSUL [ 3uipen o3 Jueas arning
pue ssauisnq ‘suieye oyl sdeuew o 313 JO SPI0TDI PUE SIUNGIOE B1g) UIEUIETY jou s{ewinol pue syuatuded ‘sidivdad yym Junea £inseaq
o1sounp AJomielg sasuadxa uonenswwpe Aed oy, [J $1uncode yurq Suisop pue Sutuodo pue Sununossy Emwﬂ MMM

[] UOTEXSTUIWIPE Jo STIEIS SUIPIBTAI SUOISSTIOSIP
pue Swipex; 03 Sugepa) 3ou sfunsaw wea) JupjoH

20Tp 03 paLIndU]

O sco Buuojtzow ¢ s3eZpng 293 Buuedarg 0LE'663
alqussod se AQuapbya pue Appinb [32as5u1] [ Huswages s1N0Y 8%
se suoipuny 1ey3 wiopad o agnyels uotenstunupy jo asodind ayy yam awo2Ino pajewnss Sunepdn pue Suuedaug Suwueyd eurnsy
£q paninbal 1€ SIIBNSUIWPY 3], = JUI| UL SIBREW SUIPURISING JA[OSA O], e uedaooe qof 03 Juyejas sysey Sugadwo) pue £3xeng uonERNSIUNUPY
apynys fiq pa.anbaa som 33 LY l2YN
HO Sqonpa.ud o papraoad yiom uonduasap

ay} jfousq powunulf ‘Aup fi oyl

flpssaoau spm yaom 2y fAys

papnpui Y104

[pe2uan  yaom fo fitobain)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the admunistration where the relationship could give nise to a conflict of nterest

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to assoclates in the period covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors

Below 15 a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group

Service provided

Name of firm /

Reason selected

Basis of fees

organisation

Legal services, including DLA Piper UKLLP e Industry knowledge Time costs and

* Review of Company’s secunty and mnsolvency disbursements

position expertise
» Assisting with sale of Company’s » Knowledge of the
assets Company

+ Legal advice to the Admimistrators

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of

receivable audit Property Limited realisations

s Council tax review trading as CAPA

» Recervables review

Utihties management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

» Meter readings Support Services

¢ Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS

» Arranging utility supplies Group

+ Site secunty

+ Records management

Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge  Percentage of

» Reviewing insurance requrements  Limited realisations

¢ AITanging Insurance cover

o Dealing with insurance claims

Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services

Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton

Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative n support

of invoices rendered

As noted earlier i this report, the Group {including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta famuly, the purchaser 15 also assisting ARMS 1n the

collection of the IDF debts Any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts were being paid

by the Secured Lenders to ARMS

24




Rule 2 46

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company

Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limuted

Company number

05755850
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmiungham District
Registry [full name of court] 8391 of 2015

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admimistrator(s)

*Delete as applteable

(b) Insert place of mucting

(c} Insurt date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(dY Give detauls of the
modifications (if any)

(¢) [nsert nme and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Detarls of other resolutions
passed

We {a) Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, Comnwall Court, 19 Comwall Street, Birmmgham, B3 2DT and Stephen Arthur Cave of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Waterfroni Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held

(b) by comrespondence

on (c¢) 22 March 2016 at which

*5 Other resolutions (f) were approved as follows (subject to certamn condrtions)

1 That the joint administrators are authonsed to settle the unpaid pre-admimstration costs of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP of £10,642 44 plus VAT and DLA Piper UK LLP of £1,886 63
plus VAT, and that these costs be paid as an expense of the administration

2 That the basis of the joint administrators’ fees be fived by reference to the time properly
given by the adminstrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm s usual
charge out rates for work of this nature as set out in the fees estimate included tn the joint
administrators’ remuneration report dated 3 March 2016

3 That the joint admimstrators be authorised to draw from time to time without further approval
fees of up to £1,005,603 plus VAT, being the total amount set out in the fees estimate

25




*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

4 That the joint administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements from time to
time tn respect of services provided by their own firm as follows Photocopying — charged for
ctreulars to creditors and other bulk copying only at 12p per sheet, Mileage — at a maximum of
71p per mile {for engines up to 2 000cc) or 93p per mile (for engines over 2 000c¢c) from time to
time

The following resolution was rejected
5 That the administrators be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule

BI to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any actiont theuwrs as admirnustrators 14 days after
they cease to be joint administrators of the company

A creduors committee was not formed

[ ei?

Joint Admimstrator

Signed

Dated 18 May 2016

26



-
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

The foHowing costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Group going into Admimstration were
approved for payment at the meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016 The costs attnibutable to the
Company 15 £12,562 and £5,321 has been drawn 1n respect of the Company to date

Nature of costs Amount (£) Paid amount (£)
Fees charged by the Admmustrators 461,841 43 230,920 72
Ihsbursements incurred by the administrators 1,408 43 -

DLA Piper UK LLP 81,872 50 81,872 50
Total 545,122.36 312,793.22

DLA Piper UK LLP fees have been paid from PLC and £1,887 to be recharged 1n respect of this company 1n due
course

27




I
Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the admimistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisien, Birmingham District
Registry

Court number 8391 of 2015

Company’s registered name

Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited

Trading name

Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited and Caparo AP Braking

Registered number

05755850

Registered address

< More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the Admunistrators’
appomtment

19 October 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses

Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT and Stephen Arthur Cave of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road,
Belfast, BT1 3LR

Appomtor’s / applicant’s name and
address

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London W1U 6LN

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be dene by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone

28




